## RESOLUTION NO. 1986-34

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE -TIME PAYMENT TO WEAKLEY COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of July 1983, Weakley County, Tennessee entered into an ambulance service contract with Weakley County Ambulance, Inc., a Tennessee non-profit corporation; and

WHEREAS, through salary audit conducted by Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Section, back salaries totaling approximately fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00) were due to employees; and

WHEREAS, Weakley County Ambulance Service, Inc. has presented a request to the Weakley County Board of Commissioners, Ambulance Committee, for a one-time contribution of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to help defray this expense; and

WHEREAS, after careful study and review, the Weakley County Ambulance Committee voted unanimously at an official meeting on May 29, 1986, to recommend approval of this request to the Board of Weakley County Commissioners;

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session this 21st day of July 1986, that:

A one-time contribution of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) be made to the Weakley County Ambulance, Inc.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

William & Gowers

Acknowledged and Approved:

Chairman, Ambulance Committee

2/12

Resolution No. 1986-34 Page 2

Motion made by COMMISSIONER RONNIE BATES that the foregoing resolution be adopted; Motion seconded by \_\_\_\_\_COMMISSIONER WILLIAM POWERS \_\_\_\_\_. Upon being put to a <u>ROLL CALL</u> vote, same <u>CARRIED</u>. Passed and approved the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 19\_86\_\_.

ATTESTED:

Faye Butts, County Clerk

APPROVED:

H. C. Brundige, County Executive